INTRODUCTION
Yosioki Takakuwa (1872~1960), one of the
early Asian scholars of myriapodology, described
six new species of Scolopendromorpha from
Taiwan, namely, Rhysida longipes brevicornis
Takakuwa, 1934, R. yanagiharai Takakuwa, 1935,
Cryptops nigropictus Takakuwa, 1936, Otostigmus
multispinosus Takakuwa, 1937, Scolopocryptops

Fig. 8. The coxosternal toothplates and teeth of
an adult Rhysida longipes longipes.
Chao and Chang : Neotype Designation for Two Centipedes 13
Fig. 9. A. forcipules of Scolopocryptops melanostomus, trochanteroprefemur (tprf) of forcipule with a process (tprfpr). B
C. S. rubiginosus, with a long coxopleural process and a large coxopleural spine. D. Scolopocryptops capillipedatus,
femur, tibia and tarsus of ultimate legs with numerous long, clustered hairs . cppr- coxopleural process; cps- coxopleural
spine; us- sternite 23; ut- tergite 23. bar = 1 mm. E F. Cryptops japonicus, E. coxopleuron of with thirty or more pores.
F. femur of ultimate leg with a saw tooth.
DISCUSSION
This investigation has demonstrated that
detailed descriptions, accurate illustrations, and
careful preservation of specimens are essential for
species recognition; also a number of specimens of
each species should be examined in detail. Proper
preservation facilitates future re-examination. We
consider that morphological studies are still
valuable in taxonomy and systematics.
Key to species of Scolopocryptops in Taiwan
1. Trochanteroprefemur of forcipule with a small
inner tooth (Fig. 1D) ........................................2
Trochanteroprefemur of forcipule without a
small inner tooth, but a trochanteroprefemoral
process with inner teeth (Fig. 9A)......................
......................S. melanostomus (Newport, 1845)
2. Coxopleuron with a very short coxopleural
process, and a small coxopleural spine (Fig. 2A,
B).............................S. curtus (Takakuwa, 1939)
Coxopleuron with a long coxopleural process,
and a large coxopleural spine (Fig. 9B, C)........3
3. Tergites with 2 paramedian sutures...................
...........................S. rubiginosus (L. Koch, 1878)
Tergites without 2 paramedian sutures .............4
4. Femur, tibia, and tarsus of ultimate legs with
numerous long hairs (Fig. 9D)..........................
....................S. capillipedatus (Takakuwa, 1938)
Femur, tibia, and tarsus of ultimate legs gla-
brous.........................S. sexspinosus (Say, 1821)
Key to species of Cryptops in Taiwan
1. Coxopleuron with about 13 pores spread on
anteroventral surface of coxopleuron; femur of
ultimate leg without a saw tooth........................
...........................C. nigropictus Takakuwa, 1936
Coxopleuron with 30 or more pores (Fig. 9E);
femur of ultimate leg with a saw tooth
.............................C. japonicus Takakuwa, 1934
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We wish to express our gratitude to Dr. John
G. E. Lewis, Dr. Shi-Te Shih, and Prof. Nobuo
Tsurusaki for help with the literature. Our thanks
are also due to the following people for their
assistance with field collections: Hong-Da Chu,
Dr. Jeng-Di Lee, and Kun-Hsuan Lee. This study
was partially supported by grants from the
National Science Council, Taiwan, R.O.C.
(NSC92-2621-B110-002 and NSC94-2621-B110-
003) to H.W.C.
REFERENCES
Attems, C. G. 1930. Myriapoda 2. Scolopen-
dromorpha. In: Schulze, F. E., and Kükenthal,
W. (Eds.). Das Tierreich 54. Walter de
Gruyter; Berlin und Leipzig. pp. 148-149, 153,
193-194.